

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 1947  
Nos. 72, 87, 290, 291

J.D. SHELLEY, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

—v.—

LOUIS KRAEMER, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

ORSEL MCGHEE and MINNIE S. MCGHEE, his wife, *Petitioners*,

—v.—

BENJAMIN J. SIPES, and ANNA C. SIPES, JAMES A. COON  
and ADDIE A. COON, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

JAMES M. HURD and MARY I. HURD, *Petitioners*,

—v.—

FREDERIC E. HODGE, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

RAPHAEL G. URICIOLO, ROBERT H. ROWE, ISABELLE J.  
ROWE, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

—v.—

FREDERIC E. HODGE, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURTS OF MISSOURI AND  
MICHIGAN AND THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS,  
AMICUS CURIAE**

AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS,

HARRY KALVEN, JR.,  
BYRON S. MILLER,  
*of the Illinois Bar*  
JOHN S. BERNHEIMER,  
*of the Pennsylvania Bar*,  
WILLIAM STRONG,  
*of the California Bar*,

WILLIAM MASLOW,  
SHAD POLIER,  
JOSEPH B. ROBINSON,  
*of the New York Bar*,

*Attorneys.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Interest of the American Jewish Congress.....	2
Statement .....	2
The Issues to Which This Brief Is Addressed.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument .....	6
I—The action of a court in enforcing a contract is government action which is subject to the limitations of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution.....	6
II—The constitutionality of court enforcement of a contract requiring racial or religious discrimination must be determined by resolving the conflict between the considerations against such discrimination by governments and the considerations in favor of implementation by government of the freedom of action by private individuals	9
A. The constitutional restraint on governmental racial and religious discrimination	9
B. The limited area of freedom of individuals to discriminate .....	11
C. The implications of governmental enforcement of private contracts.....	14
D. The conflict between the policies of non-discrimination and contract enforcement.....	19
III—The constitutional right to own and occupy property without racial or religious discrimination by State or Federal governments is impaired by judicial enforcement of racial and religious restrictive covenants.....	21
Conclusion .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
A. F. of L. v. Swing, 312 U. S. 321 (1941).....	7, 15
Block v. Hirsh, 256 U. S. 135 (1921).....	25
Bridges v. California, 314 U. S. 252 (1941).....	7
Buchanan v. Warley, 245 U. S. 60 (1917).....	10, 11, 13, 25, 26, 27
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U. S. 296 (1940).....	7, 15, 19, 20
Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U. S. 568 (1942).....	20
Civil Rights Cases, 109 U. S. 3 (1883).....	6, 12, 14, 26
Corrigan v. Buckley, 271 U. S. 323 (1926).....	7
Cox v. New Hampshire, 312 U. S. 569 (1941).....	19
Gitlow v. N. Y., 268 U. S. 652 (1925).....	19
Harmon v. Tyler, 273 U. S. 668 (1927).....	11
Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U. S. 81 (1943).....	9
Hurd v. Hodge, — F. 2d — (App. D. C., 1947).....	7
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U. S. 214 (1944).....	10
Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U. S. 501 (1946).....	15, 16, 18, 20
Martin v. Struthers, 319 U. S. 141 (1943).....	19
Milk Wagon Drivers v. Meadowmoor, 312 U. S. 287 (1941) .....	7
Mitchell v. U. S., 313 U. S. 80 (1941).....	12
Nixon v. Condon, 286 U. S. 73 (1932).....	16
Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 U. S. 714 (1878).....	7
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U. S. 537 (1896).....	25
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U. S. 45 (1932).....	7
Prince v. Mass., 321 U. S. 158 (1944).....	19

	PAGE
Railway Mail Association v. Corsi, 326 U. S. 88 (1945)	12
Reynolds v. U. S., 98 U. S. 145 (1878).....	19
Richmond v. Deans, 281 U. S. 704 (1930).....	11
Schenck v. U. S., 249 U. S. 47 (1919).....	19
Schneider v. State, 308 U. S. 147 (1939).....	20
Smith v. Allwright, 321 U. S. 649 (1944).....	16, 17, 18, 20
Steele v. Louisville & N. R. Co., 323 U. S. 192 (1944).....	10, 16, 17, 18, 20
Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U. S. 88 (1940).....	19
Truax v. Corrigan, 257 U. S. 312 (1921).....	15
Truax v. Raich, 239 U. S. 33 (1915).....	13
Tyler v. Harmon, 158 La. 439.....	11
Ex parte Virginia, 100 U. S. 339 (1880).....	6
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U. S. 356 (1886).....	9
<b>Statutes and Miscellaneous:</b>	
14 Stat. 27, R. S. Sec. 1978, 8 U. S. C. Sec. 42.....	10, 25
16 Stat. 144.....	25
Minn. Stat. Ann., Sec. 507.18.....	15
Hale, Rights under the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments against Injuries Inflicted by Private Individuals, 6 Lawyers Guild Rev. 627 (1946).....	13
McWilliams, Race Discrimination and the Law, 9 Sci- ence and Society 1 (Winter, 1945).....	24
Nassau, Racial Restrictions on the Alienation and Use of Land, 21 Conn. Bar J., 123 (1947).....	27
Report of the President's Committee on Civil Rights (Govt. Print. Off., 1947).....	23, 24, 28
Watson, Action for Unity (Harpers, 1947).....	24

Nos. 72, 87, 290, 291
